
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2017 AT 10.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 023 9283 4058
Email: Vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES
Councillor Lee Mason (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party
Councillor Hugh Mason, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Cemetery Fees - Fees and Charges for 2017-2018 (Pages 3 - 8)

The purpose of the report is to seek Member approval to the proposed 
revision of Cemetery Fees for 2017/18 as permitted by Local Authority 
Cemeteries Order 1977.

RECOMMENDED that charges for burials and associated services be 



2

increased as per Appendix 1.

4  Records Management Policy (Pages 9 - 18)

The purpose of the report is to present a Records Management Policy for 
approval and adoption by the Council.  

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Resources agrees and 
adopts  the draft Records Management Policy  (attached as Appendix A)

5  Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2016/17 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme (Pages 19 - 26)

(Information report)

The purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition 
Spokespersons of: 

 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio. 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Resources - Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

19 January 2017 

Subject: 
 

Cemetery Fees - Fees and Charges for 2017-2018 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                 No 
 

No 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek Member approval to the proposed revision of Cemetery Fees for 

2017/18 as permitted by Local Authority Cemeteries Order 1977. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That charges for burials and associated services be increased as per 

Appendix 1. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The City Council currently owns and operates three Cemeteries within the city of 

Portsmouth.  These are Milton Cemetery, Kingston Cemetery and Highland 
Road Cemetery. 

 
3.2 Charges are made to those who wish to use the services of these facilities.  The 

service carries out approximately 450 burials per year. 
 
3.3 At the Full Council meeting on 11th December 2012 it was decided that the 

budget for the Cemeteries Service was to become cost neutral over a two year 
period which at that time had a net cost to the city council of 
approximately £85,000.  At the Environment and Community Safety Decision 
Meeting on 27th February 2013 it was subsequently agreed to increase fees and 
charges over the two year period and for 2014/15 to increase the period of 
Rights of Ownership on a newly purchased grave.  The additional income 
generated enabled the department to work to a cost neutral budget. 

 
3.4 There were no increases in the fees and charges for Cemeteries for the 

following two years 2015/16 and 2016/17.  A saving of £32k from the 
Cemeteries budget was agreed at the Full Council meeting on 13th December 
2016. 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
    
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 In line with Audit Commission recommendations charges have been compared 

to other Local Authorities and based on comparisons the proposed increase will 
remain competitive and in most cases is below the overall average.  The current 
and proposed charges are identified in Appendix 1and it is expected that this will 
generate an additional £22k income. 

 
4.2 To ensure the identified savings target savings will be met the current budgetary 

allocation for grounds maintenance will be reduced.  The reduction in this 
budget by £10k will be applied with the aim of not compromising the overall 
maintenance or infrastructure of the Cemeteries and will be monitored and 
implemented by prioritising works and deferring low level improvements if needs 
be.  

 
5. Equality impact assessment 
 
5.1  An equality impact assessment is not required as the recommendation does not 

have a negative impact on any of the protected characteristics as described in 
the Equality Act 2010. 

 
 
6. Legal implications 
 
6.1 The Council as a Local Authority, by virtue of section 214 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 is a 'burial authority'. Further, the functions with respect to 
cremation were added to the functions of burial authorities under the Local 
Authorities Cemeteries Order 1977. 

 
6.2 Paragraph 15 of the said Order provides the authorities with the power to charge 

such fees as they think are proper;- "(a) for or in connection with burials in a 
cemetery; (b) for any grant of a right to place and maintain a tombstone or other 
memorial in a cemetery … (c) for any grant of a right to put an additional 
inscription on such tombstone or other memorials".  

 
6.3 In addition, under section 11A a burial authority may charge such fees as they 

think proper for the making by them of searches, and the provision of certified 
copies of entries in the register of burials or the record of disinterment. 

 
6.4 Under section 9 of the Cremation Act 1902, the Council as a burial authority may 

demand payment of charges and fees for cremating human remains in any 
crematorium provided by it. 

 
6.5 The Local Authorities Cemeteries Order 1977 requires the Council to keep a 

table of fees available for inspection by the public at all reasonable times. 
 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
7. Director of Finance's comments 
 
7.1 The schedule of current and proposed fees and charges is shown at Appendix 

1.  
 
7.2 All Cemetery services will be increased by 5%. This will generate additional 

income of £22,000 and will contribute to the Cemeteries 2017/18 savings target 
of £32,000. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture and City Development 
 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 -  Current and proposed fees and charges. 
 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Lee Mason 
Cabinet Member for Resources 
   



Grave for Two Rights of Burial (Total Cost) Re-open/Grave for One Burial of C.R.'s

Eastleigh £1,120.00 £765 = 30 yrs £1,885.00 £950.00 £295.00

(£25.50 per year)

Southampton £785.00 £865 = 30 yrs £1,650.00 £620.00 £220.00

(£28.84 per year)

Fareham £710.00 £540 = 30 yrs £1,250.00 £540.00 £170.00

(£18.00 per year)

Gosport £493.00 £450 = 30 yrs £943.00 £493.00 £152.00

(£15.00 per year)

East Hampshire £955.00 £1110 = 30 yrs £2,065.00 £955.00 £315.00

(£37.00 per year)

Havant £785.00 £550 = 30 yrs £1,335.00 £585.00 £225.00

(£18.33 per year)

Natural Burial Centre £2,526.00 £2,526.00 £560.00 N/A

Portsmouth (Existing) £645.00 £690.00 £1,335.00 £546.00 £173.00

(£13.80 per year)

Portsmouth + 5% £677.00 £725.00 £1,402.00 £573.00 £182.00

(£14.08 per year)

Cremation at The Oaks - £949.00 (Including medical fees) 

Cremation at Portchester - £724.00 (Including medical fees)

EXISTING FEES 2016





 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

   
Title of meeting: 
 

Resources Portfolio  

Date of meeting: 
 

19 January 2017 

Subject: 
 

Adoption of Records Management Policy 

Report by: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive, City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 

Wards affected: 
 

N/A 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

The purpose of the report is to present a Records Management Policy for approval 
and adoption by the Council.   

 
2. Recommendations 
 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Resources agrees and adopts  
the draft Records Management Policy  (attached as Appendix A) 

  
3. Background   
 
3.1 The ways PCC currently manages its records is not compliant with the law, 

inefficient, more expensive than necessary, and risks fines and damage to the 
Council's reputation.  This Policy has been prepared as part of a strategy to address 
these issues.  PCC has current policies relating to records management, but they 
deal with the topic only in passing, focusing on information governance or the 
records of individual activities.  This policy is comprehensive and explicit;  having it 
is a requirement
[...]
ing council business: 

 Keep full, accurate and reliable records appropriate for the actions being 
recorded, whatever the medium in which they are created.  Where record 
content and format has been laid down in council procedures, these 
procedures should be followed 

 Create new types of records and ICT systems only after consulting records 
management or information governance staff   

 Ensure that the records are filed (physically or electronically) in the correct 
place with filenames, indexes or metadata created so that they can be 
retrieved when required  

 Ensure that the records are stored secure from unauthorised access or 
alteration 

 Store records in an environment which will prevent their physical 
deterioration2  

 Ensure that the records will be maintained in a format allowing them to be 
read regardless of technological change 

 Keep draft, duplicate and surrogate copies of records only as long as needed 
for immediate business purposes 

 Ensure that the records are disposed of when no longer required for business 
purposes (with the guidance of the PCC Retention Schedule and records 
management staff) by destruction or transfer to the city archives as an 
historical record 

 Destroy records, including drafts, surrogates and duplicates, only in 
accordance with the council's Disposal Procedures 

Managers at all levels have particular responsibility to ensure their section's records 
are properly managed. 

                                            
1
 For a definition of a record see Definitions, below. 

2
 For example, protect them from dirt, damp or mould. 



 

4 

 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

[Policy Title – Version Number] 

Records Management Policy v 01.0 

The council will also ensure that vital records are protected to enable it to function 
and recover swiftly after a disaster.  Business continuity plans and procedures will be 
in place to guide rapid recovery. 

The council will require all staff to undertake periodic traini
[...]
nt policy, 2015 

Keep IT Secure and Legal, 2015 

Removable Media Policy, 2015 

Software Policy, 2012 

Wireless Networking Policy, 2014 

Working with computers and DSE policy, 2013 

 

The Portsmouth City Council retention schedule can be found on the PCC intranet 
at:  https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/intranet/is/infrastructure/information-security-and-
handling-sensitive-data.aspx 

8 Policy Review 

 

This policy will be reviewed in November 2017 and, thereafter, every three years. 

 
 
 
 
 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/intranet/is/infrastructure/information-security-and-handling-sensitive-data.aspx
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/intranet/is/infrastructure/information-security-and-handling-sensitive-data.aspx




THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Resources Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2016/17 Revenue 
Cash Limits and Capital Programme 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

 
19th January 2017 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance and Information Services 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

  
 

 
 
 
1. Requested by 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Resources Portfolio. 
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1 To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

 

 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 

 The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio. 

 
  
3. Information Requested 
 
3.1 Cash Limit 2016/17 

       
£000's 

  

Net Requirement  
Less; 

22,477  
 

Capital Charges 2,786  
Net Insurance Costs 118  

FRS17 
Employee Benefit Accruals 

859 
468 

 
 

Controllable Cash Limit 2016/17 18,246  

 
 
 
 



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 Forecast Outturn 2016/17 
 

£000's 
% of 

Budget 
 

Controllable Cash Limit 2016/17     18,246  

   

Total Forecast Controllable Expenditure 2016/17  17,983  99.56% 
 

Variance - (Under)/Overspend (263) 1.44% 

 
3.3 Appendices 
 

Analysis of this portfolio’s variations from the revenue cash limit is attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
Analysis of the portfolio’s capital expenditure for 2016/17 is attached at 
Appendix B. 

 
 
4. Revenue Expenditure   

 
(Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix A) 

 
4.2 The provisional forecast outturn for the portfolio compared to the cash limit 

indicates a net underspend of £262,800. 
 

4.3 Within the portfolio there are services whose budgets are deemed ‘windfall’ 
budgets by the City Council. These services are Spinnaker Tower, Rent 
Allowances, Rent Rebates, Land Charges and District Audit Fees (within 
Corporate Management). These ‘windfall’ budgets represent income and 
expenditure which is demand led and largely out of the control of budget 
managers. Consequently any under or overspending is absorbed corporately. 
The overall net underspend excluding windfall items is £240,800 i.e. 1.32%. 

 
4.4 Item 2 HR and Legal - underspend £85,000 

 
 Vacant posts have been held, where operationally possible, in anticipation of  
      future efficiency requirements. This has been partially offset by a small under  
 recovery in the internal agency income due to decreased demand for the  
 service. 

 
4.5 Item 6 Financial Services- underspend £113,500 

 
Vacant posts have been held, where operationally possible, in anticipation of 
future efficiency requirements. A further contributing factor to the underspend 
has arisen from an increased demand from the Housing service for financial 
services and  recovery of costs from Public Health, which are in turn funded via 
central government grant arrangements.  

 



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.6 Item 9 AMS Design & Maintenance - overspend £174,800 
 
Fee income during 2016/17 is forecast to be below target as a result of capital 
schemes being delayed or altered due to changing client need. There has also 
been a focus on delivering non fee earning work which aims to generate 
significant ongoing savings across the Council as a whole. 

 
4.7 Item 18 Benefits Administration - underspend £70,000 

 
Vacant posts have been held, where operationally possible, in anticipation of 
future efficiency requirements. 

  
 

5. Summary 
 

5.2 The overall forecast outturn position on the portfolio is a net underspend of 
£262,800 representing 1.44% of the total cash limited budget. Within this net 
position there are various other less significant under and overspendings as 
shown in Appendix A.  
 

5.3 Since 2013/14 portfolio underspends have been retained in a portfolio specific 
earmarked reserve. This reserve is to be used initially to cover future year end 
overspendings, budget pressures, contingent items and spend to save 
schemes. Once these instances have been satisfied, the reserve may be used 
for other developments or initiatives. The portfolio holder is responsible for 
approving any releases from the earmarked reserve in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Information Services & S151 Officer. 

 
5.4 The following applications have been approved from the portfolio reserve in the 

current year since the last report 
 

          £ 
Marketing costs for launch of Portsmouth Lottery                   4,600 
Contribution towards Twinning /Events role                           11,500 

 
5.5 To date the uncommitted balance on the reserve is £375,500. This will increase 

at year end by  underspends on the portfolio. 
 

                       

[...]
 -                    1,950,000             408,706 1,950,000     -                 1,950,000 1,950,000

On-going Schemes Total 21,866,380       9,732,476     2,225,737     9,732,476     -                 1,992,877    33,591,733    33,591,733          -                  

Completed Schemes Total 4,276,450         19,152          -               19,152          -                 19,766         4,315,368      4,315,368            -                  

GRAND TOTAL 26,142,830       9,751,628     2,225,737     9,751,628     -                 2,012,643    37,907,101    37,907,101          -                  

Engineering works to improve utility / energy management, Includes combined 

heat and power, LED lighting, insulation and boiler replacements. The final 

programme of works will be agreed with the Cabinet Members for Resources 

and Children's Services.

Investment in photovoltaic cells across the Council's commercial property 

portfolio to increase income from 'feed in' and 'export' electricity tariffs.


	Agenda
	3 Cemetery Fees - Fees and Charges for 2017-2018
	Comparison Table 2016 - Burial Fees (3)

	4 Records Management Policy
	PCC Records Management Policy

	5 Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2016/17 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme
	Appendix A Budget Monitoring 2016-17 Quarter 2
	Appendix B Capital Monitoring 2016-17 Quarter 2




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Councillor Lee Mason, at his meeting held on Thursday, 19 January 2017 at 
10.00 am in The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Lee Mason (in the chair)
 
Councillor Colin Galloway
Councillor Hugh Mason
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury

Officers Present
Gerry O'Brien, Cemeteries Manager

Louise Wilders, Director of Community and Communication
Sue Page, Finance Manager

John Stedman, Archivist & Corporate Records Manager

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

The Cabinet Member for Resources welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He 
said that in addition to the items on the published agenda there was an urgent 
item of business that he would be inviting Louise Wilders, Director of 
Customer and Communications to introduce at the end of the meeting.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

3. Cemetery Fees - Fees and Charges for 2017-2018 (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Gerry O'Brien introduced the report and explained that this was the first 
proposed increase in fees for 2 years.  He explained that the aim was to keep 
costs reasonable as there was no wish to increase burial poverty as this 
would only result in more call on the Burial Poverty Fund. 
Mr O'Brien confirmed that the burial costs for those out of area who wished to 
be buried in Portsmouth were double the costs for those within the 
Portsmouth area.  However, for those who had been moved to live in care 
homes out of area, the higher burial fee would not be pursue but would be 
charged for those who voluntarily moved out of Portsmouth.  The higher 



2

charges were imposed to help ensure there would be enough space for 
Portsmouth residents in the future.
During discussion the following matters were raised:

 The Council provision did not conduct burials at weekends.  It was 
recognised that this was a sensitive area, but the Council strives to be 
fair to all religious denominations. Another issue is that some 
denominations have a tradition that expects funerals to be arranged 
very quickly whereas the normal waiting time is around two weeks.  It is 
not fair to allow certain denominations to take precedence over others.

 Gerry O'Brien said that the ideal solution where particular 
denominations have requirements that cannot reasonably be met by 
the Council, would be to buy their own plot - as has happened with the 
Jewish community.  However there are many health and safety 
guidelines that would have to be observed.  Also the Council would not 
be able to pay anything towards the plot - it would have to be at the 
cost of the denomination concerned.  The Council would be able to 
support and advise any denomination wishing to investigate this 
possibility though.   Gerry O'Brien said that although he would support 
any denomination wishing to take this forward, his view was that it 
would be very difficult to pursue this successfully as

o the plot would have to be situated in a fairly isolated area, 
o such a plot would be difficult to find and 
o  there was immense pressure on available space making it likely 

that private development companies would out bid the 
denomination trying to purchase it.  

DECISION: 
The Cabinet Member decided that charges for burials and 
associated services be increased as per Appendix 1 of the report.

4. Records Management Policy (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

John Stedman introduced the report which presented a records management 
policy for approval and adoption across the Council. He explained the 
importance of adopting the policy and the report outlined the reasons for the 
recommendation in paragraph 4 of the report. 

Reference was made to an email received from a member of the public, Ms 
Hilary Reed, that had been circulated to members.  She asked that The 
Equality Act 2010 be added to the list within the Records Management Policy.  
The Cabinet member said that it was not necessary to specifically add that in 
as the wording was already sufficient to cover it and the opposition 
spokespersons agreed.

In response to queries the following matters were clarified
 With regard to the statement "Store records in an environment which 

will prevent their physical deterioration" in paragraph 4 of the Policy, 
members were advised that some paper records had been discovered 



3

to pose health and safety issues as some had mould growing on them.  
Steps were being taken to address this and storage in alternative 
formats such as digital preservation were being looked at.  With regard 
to who decides what to keep and what not to keep, sometimes this 
was governed by regulations so for example Council minutes would be 
kept for a substantial period.  Other documents would be kept for a 
specified period.  Where there was doubt as to whether something 
should be kept or not, experts would make that decision such as the 
corporate records manager and also archivists would be consulted in 
case records were of historical interest.

 Reference to "disposal" in the policy may mean passing to an archive 
perhaps in a library at the end of the specified retention period.  There 
was no clear policy on this but members agreed that there was no 
need to make a change to the contents of the policy as the guidelines 
could be changed.

DECISION:
The Cabinet Member agreed and adopted the Records Management 
Policy (attached as Appendix A of the report)

5. Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2016/17 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme (AI 5)

(TAKE IN INFORMATION ONLY REPORT)
Sue Page, Finance Manager introduced the report which was to inform the 
Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 
The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash limited 
budget and
The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme for the 
Resources portfolio. 
Ms Page said that 4.4, 4.5 and 4.7 of the report showed underspends, but that 
these were as a result of holding vacant posts in anticipation of future 
efficiency requirements.
She said with regard to the overspend mentioned in 4.6, AMS Design and 
Maintenance, this was as a result of fee income forecast as being below 
target as a result of capital schemes being delayed to accommodate client 
need.  There had also been a focus on delivering non fee earning work which 
aims to generate significant ongoing savings across the Council as a whole.

The Cabinet Member for Resources said that Mr Greg Povey, Assistant 
Director of Contracts, Procurement and Commercial Finance and Information 
Service who was attending the meeting had mentioned that the IT Business 
Suite was going to be officially opened on 13 February and that Members 
were welcome to attend for the opening and the tour.  He also said that he 
would be happy to go through the IT Strategy with any member should that be 
helpful.  

6. Urgent Business - Verbal update on proposed work on the Council 
Chamber (AI )



4

(INFORMATION ONLY)
The Cabinet Member for Resources said that there was an urgent update item 
for the meeting today which was for information only.  Louise Wilders was 
invited to introduce the item which she then did.  She advised members that 
when officers had been considering updating the microphone and recording 
systems in the Council Chamber, more issues had come to light than had 
been anticipated.  Consequently she just wanted to give members advanced 
notice that a report on this would be brought to the March meeting of 
Resources portfolio and that that report would include the potential costs 
involved. It was anticipated that costs would be financed from underspends.  
Members expressed their views on the current shortcomings of the Chamber.  
Members also discussed a potential income stream if the chamber could be 
refurbished so as to appeal to other organisations for hiring. It was anticipated 
that the work involved would take place during the Summer so as not to 
disrupt any meetings.
It was noted that a report would come to the March Resources portfolio. 

The meeting concluded at 12.10pm.

Councillor Lee Mason
Cabinet Member for Resources


